

No. 14-1419

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SAC AND FOX NATION OF OKLAHOMA,
WILLIAM THORPE, AND RICHARD THORPE,
Petitioners,

v.

BOROUGH OF JIM THORPE ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SENATOR BEN NIGHORSE CAMPBELL,
REPRESENTATIVE TOM COLE, AND
GOVERNOR BILL RICHARDSON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JACK F. TROPE
Counsel of Record
ASSOCIATION ON AMERICAN
INDIAN AFFAIRS
966 Hungerford Drive
Suite 12B
Rockville, MD 20850
(240) 314-7155
jt.aaia@indian-affairs.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 1, 2015

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Constitutional Separation of Powers Commands Review of the Third Circuit's Decision	9
A. Re-writing NAGPRA Violates Separation of Powers Because it Undermines Congress's Ability to Regulate the United States' Trust Relationship with Indian Tribes	11
B. Third Circuit's Revision of NAGPRA is Inconsistent with NAGPRA's Legis- lative Purpose	15
i. The Plain Text of the Statute Evinces a Congressional Purpose to Protect the Right of Native Americans to be Buried in Accord- ance with Their Religious Beliefs..	16
ii. The Legislative Record Only Sup- ports the Application of the Stat- ute's Plain Text	17
II. The Third Circuit's Decision Threatens to Undermine NAGPRA's Application Nationwide.....	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Blackfeather v. United States</i> , 190 U.S. 368 (1903).....	13
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	20
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9-10
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	13
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914).....	12
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	13
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	9, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	12-13
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	14
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	14
 STATUTES AND RULES	
62 Fed. Reg. 23,794-95	18
42 U.S.C. 1996	16
25 U.S.C. § 3051(7).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 3010	12
135 Cong. Rec. S22,901	7
136 Cong. Rec. H10,985	12, 17, 19
136 Cong. Rec. S17,173	8, 11, 18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	12
Rule 37.6	1
